P.A.C. 33
PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
1983-85 ‘

-

THIRTY-THIRD REPORT

. (SEVENTH ASSEMBLY)

S

ey

~

Report of the Public Accounts Committee en
the Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of Incia for the years 1974-
75, 1975-76, 1976-77, 1977-78, 1978-

79, 1979-80 and 1980-81 (Revenue
Receipts) pertaining . to the
Forest Department,
Government of
ASsam

~ Presented to the House on 12-9-84

ASSAM

LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY SECRETARIAT
BISPUR : GUWAHATI-6




CONTENTS

1. Conﬁposition
2. Introduction
CHAPTER—I
3. General
CHAPTER—II
4, Settlement of Mahals
(A) Issue of Permits
(B) Sale of trees by Permits.

(C) Delay in Settlement of Mahals

(D) Irregular extension of period of Settlement

(B) Rescttlement of Mahals/Coupes

(F) Settlement without varifying financial soundness ..

(G) Allotment of trees to rccover arrears from defaulties...

(H) Loss due to trces marked for sale for coupes

found missing

(Iy Loss due to outright sale of thatch Mahal

(J) Loss due to cutright sale of Cane Mahals

CHAPTER—III

5. (A) Bxploitation for production of plywood and

" Railway Sleepers

(B) Non Recovery from a defaulting Plywood mill ...

(C) Undue Concession to coupe holders
CHAPTER—IV
6. Other Topics
(A) Revision of Rates of Royalty/Supply
(B) Forest offence cases
PART—II

7. Summary of Recemmendations

oo

naw

Pages

1j—iii

4—10
10—12
12—15
15—19
20—24
24—26
26—28
28—29

29—30
30--32

3334

34
35—36
36 ~-37
3738
39—42



COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
- COMMITTEE

(1983-85)

CHAIRMAN : {
Shri Hemen Das,

MEMBERS :

Shri Joy Chandra Bora,

Shri Binoy Kumar Basumatari,
Dr. Tarini Mohan Barooah,
Shri Narad Komar,

Shri Dileswar Tanti,

Shri Sisir Ranjan Das,

Shri Danes Ali,

Shri Siraj Uddin,

SECRETARIAT :
Shri P. D. Barua, Secretary,
Shri N. Deuri Bora, Deputy Secretary,
Shri D. Talukdar, Under Secretary,

Shri B. Senapati, Committee Officer.




1

INTRODUCTION

I, Shri Hemen Das, Chairman of the Committee on
Public Accounts, having been authorised to submit - the
report on their behalf, present this Thirty-Third Report of
the Committee .on Public Accounts in the paragraphs
contained in Chapter VIII of the Report of the Comptrol-
ler and Auditor General of India for the vear 1974-75
Revenue Receipts (Civil); Chapter VI contained in the
Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the year, 1975-76 (Revenue Receipts); Chapter VII
contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
Ceneral of India, 1976-77 (Revenue Receipts); Chapter
VII contained in the Report of the Comptroller and Audi-
tor General of India, 1977-78 (Revenue Receipts); Chapter
VI  contained in the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India, 1978-79 (Revenue Receipts);
Chapter VI contained in the Report of the Comptroller
and ‘Auditor \General of India; 1979-80 (Revenue Redceipts)
and Chapter VI contained in the Report of the Comptrol-
ler and -Auditor General of - India, 1980-81 (Revenue
Receipts); pettaining: to the Forest Receipts of the
Government of Assam. :

9. The Reports of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the years 1974-75, 1975-16. 1976-71,
1977-78, 1978-79, 1979-80 and 1980-81 (Revenue Receipts)
were laid on the table of the House on 15th September,
1976: 30th October, 1977; 30th November, 1978 19th
March, 1981 and 22nd March, 1983 respectively. '

: 3. Consequent upon the imposition of the President’s
Rule in the State of Assam with effect from 12th Decem-
ber, 1979 the Assam Legislative Assembly remained under
suspended animation and the Assembly was subsequently
dissolved as a result of which the Public Accounts Com-




1ii

mittee could not function after December, 1979 till the
27th March, 1983. This has resulted accumulation of
backlog to examine and scrutinise the Reports and
Accounts under reference. The Present Committee was
constituted on 28th March, 1983 after the General Elec-
tion in the State of Assam.

4. The Reports of the Comptroller, and Auditor
General of India for the years under report were consi-
. dered by the present Committee in its sittings held on
-26th, 27th, 28th and 29th October, 1983. While examining
the Reports the Committee had scrutinised - the replies
submitted by the Department and examined the Depar t-—
mental witnesses for further clarification.

The Committee has considered the draft Report
and ﬁnahsed the same in its meetmg held on 7th August,
1984. ! ,

6. A statement showing the summary of recommen-
dations of the Committee will be found in Part II of the
Report.

7. The Committee places on records its appreciation
for the valuable assistance rendered to the -Committee by
Shri S. Sampath Narayanan previous Accountant . Gene-
ral, Assam, Shri C. K. Joseph, present Accountant
Gene1 al (Audit), Assam and other officers and staff of the
office of the Accountant General Assam. The Commitiee
also expresses its thanks to the official witnesses of the
Departments concerned for their co-operation.

HEMEN DAS,
Chairman,
Committee on Public Accounts.



REPORT

PART I
GENERAL

Chapter-1

1.1. Forest receipts constitute a principal sources of
non-tax revenue in the State of Assam with its rich forest
resources which are in demand all over India. It is essen-
tial for the State to exploit these resources scientifically
with particular regard to conservation, ecological balance
and regeneration, so as to yield funds for the quick econo-
mic development of the people in the State.

1.2. An analysis of non-tax revenue receipts raised
by the State from forests from the years 1974-75 t01980-81
is given below :— »

In crores of Rupees + Increase
z — Decrease
with reference to
preceding year

1974-75  5.10 e D
1975-76  6.25 +1.15
1976-77  7.91 | + 1.66
1977-78 966 + 1,75
1978-79  11.25 + 1.59
1979-80  11.35 +0.10
1980-81 - 12.43 + 1.08

1.3. It will be seen from the above analysis that the
trend of increase in revenue raised from forest is not
compatable in comparision to the rise in price levels of
the forest product during the period under scrutiny.

1.4. The variations between the Budget Estimates
and actuals receipts each for the vears from 1974-75 ta
1980-81 are given below :—




2

(In ‘crores of Rupees)

Year Budget_ Actual Variations Per cent
ot ((j)) R
1974-75 475 5.10 (GL).0:36" a8
10756t o 555 6.25. 7 ()00 i
1976-77 6028 70 (+)1.09 31
1977-78 6,50 9.66 (4-)3.16 49
1978-79 8.21 11.25 (+)3.04 gy
1979-80 10.50 11.35 (+)0.85 8
1980-81 13.50 12.43 (—)1.07 8

1.5 From the above figures the Committee finds that in
all the six years from 1974-75 to 1979-80 there was consistant
under-estimation of Forest receipts the variation being as high
as 49 per cent in 1977-78. On the other hand there was a shortfall
of 8 per cent against the Budget Estimates for 1980-81. It is not
clear as to why the Government could not attempt a reaSo-
nably close forecast of this importart source of income.

1.6 The extent of uncollected revenue is- as follows T—

As on *31st March Amount pending:
collection
(in crores of Rs.)
A 0TALTS R e e 1.62
1975-76 o 1.81
1976-77 A% 1.63
1977-78 . a3 ] 1.99
1978-79 4 A e U D |
1979-80 o 2.42

1980-81 & F 2.50



3

1.7 The arrears in every year have not been less than 20
per cent of the collection. The Committee is distressed to
find the figures shown by the Audit with regard to collection
of arrears revenue and handling of collection since 1975 which
present an absolutely, poor performance of forest Department.
It reflects the unsatisfactory functioning of the Department
which callsfor proper steps to be taken for streamlining the sys-
tem of the revenue collection so as to increase their ability to
collect the arrear revenue as early as possible.

1.8 The percentages of expenditure on collection of forest
revenue to the gross collection are as follows :—

Years _ Percentage
1974-75 28
1975-76 R A : 21
1976-77 o : 14
1977-78 17
1978-79 13
1979-80 P 16
1980-81 f v 20

1.9 The percentage of cost of collection showed a
downward trend between 1974-75 and '1976-77, but in recent
years it is increasing. It is-very important to keep an effe-
ctive check on the cost of ‘collection, so that more resources
are generated for economic development of the State.

Recommendation

1.10 In the light of the above, the Committee recommends
that (i) the Government should take steps for the improvement
in the accuracy of. forecast of forest receipts and for increasing the
forest receipts, with due regard to conservation, ecological balance
and regeneration of forest resuorces, (ii) the Government should
strive to improve the extent of collection of forest dues and
reduce outstanding arrears as well as economise the cost of

collection.

~ 111 The Committee has dealt with the individual instances
of irregularity brought out in these Audit Reports 1n the sub-
sequent- chapters. .



4
CHAPTER 2

Settlement of Mahalas

Cui (A) ISSUE OF PERMITS

2.1 In September 1967, the Government in exercise of
the powers conferred by the Assam Forest Regulation VII
of 1891, framed Rules for settlement of Forest coupes and
Mahals by tender system. These rules, viz. Assam Settlement
of Forest coupes and Mahals by Tender System Rules 1967,
came into force from 25th Septemeber, 1967.  The rules
provided interalia for invitings tenders, earnest money,
documents regarding financial soundess of the tenderer etc.
certain preferences and concessions were allowed to a person
belonging to any of the Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes
or Other Backward Classes recognised by the Government,
subject to certain conditions and his suitability and ability
to perform the works satisfactorily. Such a preference or
concession is also admissible to a Co-operative Society provid-
ed 809 of its members belong to Scheduled Castes or Sche-
duled Tribes or Other Backward Classess. There is no
provision in these rules for allowing the removal of forest
produce on any basis other than tenders. ‘

2.1.2 The Audit Reports considered by the Committee
however have cited the following instances where the Govern-
ment adopted a different procedure and issued permits for
removal of trees, at concessional rates, resulting in heavy
loss of Government revenue :—

SI. Year of Para Number of  Estimated loss *
No. Report  Number trees due to issue
operated of permits
1 1977-78 7.2(1) 550 Rs. 2,62,994
24 7.2(ii) 2005 0R s 3,42,680
139 Rs. 4,98,170
3 1978-79 6.2(i) 151 Rs. 1,79,254
4 (11) 65 Rs. 79,520
5 (ii1) ) 34 Rs. 1,23,352
6 (iv) 125 Rs. 3,30,686
7 (v) foa 205 Rs. 1,47,253
275 Rs. 37,437
8  1979-80 6.2(i) 65 Rs. 4,76,000

(if) 84  Rs. 6,05,000




3

2.1.3 Details of some of these instances as rc ported by
audit are as follows :(—

(1) paragraph 7.2.(i) of the report of the Comptroller and
AuditorGeneral of India for the year 1977-78 (Revenue Re—
ceipts) reveals that the Divisional Forest Officer, North Kamrup
Division, issued permits to eight persons for the removal of
1225 non-sal trees on payment of royalty plus 50%; monopoly
fee. This was stated to be under the instructions issued by
Government between 28th December 1977 and 23rd February
1978. Out of eight persons who were issued permits, three
permit holders removed 550 non-sal trees and paid Rs.2,62,996.
The operation of the permits in respect of the remaining 675
trees was stopped by Government in March 1978.

2.1.4 During the year 1977-78 twenty-nine Forest coupes were
settled in the Division by tender system. The price offered
for these coupes ranged between 387% and 153% above
valuation fixed by ‘the Government. On an average, these
coupes fetched 200 per cent above the Government valuation.
A comparison of the price offered under the tender system
with that of the rates fixed by Government for the permits
would indicate that the rates fixed were lower than the tender
rates. By awarding the permit at a lower rate Govern-
ment has apparently forgone a revenue of Rs.2,62,994 in
respect of the trees actually removed by the permit holders.

(i) In another case it was seen in audit ( September 1978)
that the Conservator of Forests issued orders that the permit
holders who were permitted to work in the reserve forest in the
Digboi Forest Division for the year 1977-78, should be charged
Rs.455 per Cu.M. of timber extracted. However, in Novem-
ber 1977, the Government directed the Divisional Forsest
Officer, Digboi, to issue permit to a firm for 200 trees of
Hallong, Makai and other species subject to the condition
;" that the firm would pay royalty at the then existing rates and
it would also construct a road as per the directions of the
Divisional Forest Officer or in liue thereof would pay ~monopoly
fee at 30 per cent of the royalty rate. Accordingly, the
Divisional Forest Officer issued a permit for 200 trees of
Tipong Reserve Forest and the firm agreed to comstruct a 4

. M. road which was estimated by the Forest Department to
cost Rs. 1,40,000. The trees allotted to the firm were esti-
mated to contain 1,378 Cu.M. of timber of royalty value of
Rs. 1344,31 1. Besides the allotment of these trees by permit being
violation of the Tender System Rules of 1967, the settlement



6

of these trees on payment of royalty and construction of a road
by the permit holder resulted in a loss of revenue of
Rs. 3,42.680 to Government caiculated at Rs. 455 per-Cu.M_
of timber which was being charged from other permit holders

2 1.5 In February 1978, the Government allotted to the same

firm 152 more trees which were on a 20 metre wide road to © °

be constructed by it for extraction on payment of royalty
plus 50 per cent of royalty as monopoly fee. :

2.1.6 By July, 1978 the firm operated 139 trees and was allow-
“ed to remove 1,174 Cu. M. of logs without payment of the
full royalty amounting to Rs. 1,24,495. The firm however,
paid advance royalty of Rs. 36,000 only and the Division had
no record fo indicate the quantum of road work done by it, as
no measurement of work was ever taken so as to ascertain the
expenditure incurred on the construction by the permit holder.
The removal, of 1,174 Cu. M. of timber by the firm without
payment of royalty resutled in loss of Rs,. 4,98,170 to the
Government calculated at Rs. 455 per Cu. M. charged from '
permit holders. :

9.1.7 The Audit reported the above matters to Govern=
ment in November, 1978 and reply was not receiving till
July 1979. ¢

(iii) The Government issued permits to a person for the
removal of non-sal trees in Haitugaon Forest - Division 1n
September, 1977 and August, 1979 on payment of royalty at
fixed rates. The coupe-holder removed altogether 65 Nos.
of the allotted trees worth Rs. 1,01,746. o

It was seen in- audit (December, 1979) that during the
year 1977-78 forest coupes in adjoining areas in the division
were settled by tender system. On an average, these coupes
fetched 568 per cent above the Government valuation in the
instant case. The rates thus fixed by the Government were
much lower than the tender rates. Additional revenue of
Rs. 14,76,000 in respect of these trees would have accrued to
Government, had the procedure prescribed in the Rules been
followed. .

(iv) In another case, the Government issued permits to
a person in November, 1977 for removal of 35 Nos. of sal
and 50 Nos. of non-sal selected green trees from Kachugaon
Forest Division on payment of royalty of Rs. 42,706.

Subsequently, in August, 1978, Government revised their
earlier order and allowed the same person to operate the
trees on payment of royalty plus 25 per cent monopoly fee



r
H

subiect to his clearing the dues of Rs. 10,916 in respect of an
earlier. settlement and also Rs. 31,790 due to be received by
the department from: his son. The order was further mo di-
fied by ‘Government in September, 1979, on a petition o cei-
ved from the permit holder, allowing him to operate the trees
within the jurisdiction of Haltugaon Forest Division instead
of Kachugaon Forest Division. Till November, 1979,
the permit holder operated 84 trees in Haltugaon * Forest
Division and paid royalty and monopoly fee totalling  Rsl

1,86,753. sa

9.1.8 It was noticed in audit ( December, 1979) that 4 as
coupes and 4 non-sal coupes located in the adjoining areer
were sold by the department during 1977-78 under Tend e -
System Rules, 1967 and these coupes fetched averag
price of about 547 per cent for sal coupes and 524
per cent for non-sal coupes above the price fixed for the per-
‘mit holder. Additional revenue of Rs. 6,05,000 in respect of
84 trees removed by the permit holder would have accrued to
Government, had the prescribed procedure been followed.

2.1.9. In its written memorandum, the Forest Department
stated that the Rules quoted .in para, 2.1 do not specifically put
any bar on sale of forest produce on permits ; that section 26 of
the Assam Forest Regulation, 1891 makes exception to any act
done with permission in writing of a Forest Official specially em-
powered to grant such permission and that section 68 of the same
Regulation provides that the State Government may invest any
forest officer with certain powers which include power to grant
any permission ; that Para II of the Regulation in chapter I
contains the powers conferred on various categories of Forest
Officials ; that similarly in chapter IT of the Assam Forest
Manual Volume II Section 29, provides that for all timber or
forest produce sold otherwise than from a Depot, a permit
ora passmust be given before any such produce is moved by the
purchasers. The Department ~further = stated the Govern-

‘ment in certain cases decided to issue permit for removal of
timber on compassionate ground and to help some young
educated persons by realising royalty and monopoly fees.

2.1.10 While giving oral evidence before the Committee,
the Commissioner and Secretary, Forest Department stated
that the Rules were amended in 1977, providing that along-



0
(0]

with tender/auction the Government has the power to dis-
pose of forest produce in any manner other than tender or
auction. He stressed that the Government has discretionary
powers to issue permits, but decision is taken normally on
compassionate ground when a particular person was found
to be in difficult financial position because of losses in con-
tract under the Forest Department or when sometimes the
Government wanted to help some educated unemployed
people. On a query made by the Committee as to whether
the Government have any basis to consider compassionate
ground, the Departmental witness stated that there were
difficulties of different nature on the part of the tenderer/
contractor and he agreed that there was no standard pattern
and petitions were considered individually on merits of each
case. The Departmental witness also stated that royalty in
proportionate value was recovered and whatever Govern-
ment might normally have earned was recovered but to that
extent it might be said that there was notional loss if com-
pared to tender or auction sale; but reiterated that technically
there was no loss on issue of permits which is fully within
the competence of = Government.

With reference to para 7.2 (ii) of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year
1977-78 (Revenue Receipts) the Department has informed the
Committee that the Government have withdrawn the Tipong
R.F. (New Tipong Hanjuarea) P. W. Coupe No. 1,2 and 3 of
1975-76 under Digboi Division from sale on receipt of the
proposal from the Conservator of Forests, Eastern Assam
Circle’ on the ground that without construction of an extrac-
tion road the coupes were unworkable.

Government have received petitions from three parties
as noted below who were agreeable to construct the approach
road at their own cost on some conditions.

I. Sri K. Sharma,

2. M/S Eastern Lumberers, and

3. M/S Gayal Saw Mill.

The petition of M/S Eastern Lumberers was considered

and settled the coupes with them. But M/S Gayal Saw Mill
filed an appeal demanding for consideration of their prayer



9

also. After hearing both the parties and .careful conside
tion of ‘the facts and circumstances permit for 200 Nos. of
Hollong/Mokai trees was granted to M/S Gayal Saw Mip
on same terms and conditions specifically to construct aroaly
as .per direction of the D. F. O., concerned. According to
this the firm was to construct a road. This firm was also
granted an additional permit for another 152 trees which were
to be uprooted from the road alignment strip. The above
trees were allotted on permit only to avoid conflict and future co-
mplicacy by giving allotment of these trees, in inviting  quota-
tions etc. with other party within the area of above 200 trees allo-
tted to M/S Gayal Saw Mill. ;

The question as to whether the royalty due from the party
has since been realised or not is under correspondance.

2.1.11 At the outset, the Committee wanted to know from the
Departmental witness when the construction of road was
completed. The Departmental witness could not furnish the
information on a query made by the Committee about the

loss of Rs.4,98,170 for removal of 1,174 Cu.'M. of 'timber
by the firm without payment of royalty to the Government,
The Departmental withness stated that this particular .coupe
could not be operated because of its inaccessibility, a road
had to be constructed to make it accessible. . The party to
whom the Mahal was settled offered to construct the road
and on that consideration the Party was given two coupes
and also trees on permits. The Committee then wanted to
know as to why the Department could not construct the road.
The Departmental witness stated in his evidence that the
Departmental construction was dependent on availability of
Fund in the Budget. Tenders were invited for the Mahal
and the Department = settled the coupe with a contractor
but this coupe could not be operated by the contfactor
unless the road was constructed.

2.1.12. On query made by the Commi ttee about the length and
reath of the said road the Departmental witness stated that
the Department was unware of the exact measurement of the

road at present but .he stated that in any case the breadth -
of the road would not be 20 metres.

2.1.13. The Committee observes that inthiscase the Departme—
ntal witness could not furnish requisite information about the
construction of the road by permit holder as a result of which
the Committee could et satisfy themselves  with the reasong
for inability of the Department to construct the road by the
Department itself. The construction of a road by the . permit
holder resulted in a loss of Rovenue. There was no reason



10

allotting to the same party 152 more trees which were ona

20 metre wide road to be constructed by it for extracting on

payment of royalty plus S per cent of royalty as monopoly fee.
OBSERVATION :

The Committee observed that construction of a 20 metre
wide road within the Reserved Forests for extraction of trees
was unheard of and this amounts to-destruction of forest
by the Department. itself, which is entrusted in protecting
and conserving the forests. From the evidence, it appeared
that this road was actually not constructed and it was only
a plea t0 allot this 152 additional trees and this resulted
in giving private benefit to the contractor probably in collusion
with Departmental officers. Extraction of such forests product
‘causes ultimate economic loss to the State. ;

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee therefore recommends that high level en~
quiry should be made to find out the reasons for not construct=
ing the road by the Department . concerned as well as by the
contractor and for allotment of these trees by permits being in
violation of the tender system Rules of 1967, and the settlement
of these trees on payment of royalty which resulted in a loss of
Revenue of Rs.3,42,860 and submit the enquiry report t0 the
Committee together with action taken by Government on th_e
report within three months from the date of presentation of this
Report to the House.

- (B) SALE OF TREES BY PERMITS

2.1.14. Forest trees intended for sale are marked by
the Forest Department (gencrally in accordance with a Work=
ing plan) and grouped into convenient lots called COUPES,
The Government have framed Assam Settlement of Forest
Coupes and Mahals by Tender System Rules, 1967 for re~
gulating the sale of these coupes. In the later half of
1977-78, the Government largely deviated from the prescri-
bed procedure and resorted to large scale issue of permits for
extraction of timber from forest coupes instead of following the
procedure laid down in the above Rules. Accordingly, PSr:
mits for extraction of over 4,000 sal trees and 300 non-saj
trees from Kachugaon Forest Division were issued.  HOwe
ver, in March 1978, Government directed that the opera.
tion of trees against the permits should be kept in abeyance
'Somc of the very important instances cited in the said Parg’
.raph are given1 below:— :




11

Haltugaon Dead Wood Coupe No. 1 of 1966-67 of Haltu-
gaon Forest Division was settled with one contractor for the
period from 1st November 1966 to 3lst October 1967, in
accordance with the provisions of Assam Settlement of Forest
Coupes and Mahals by Tender System Rules, 1967. The
Coupe had 47 marked trees, but the contractor could not
operate 34 marked trees during the contract period. He
submitted two representations to Government in December
1973 and February 1977 praying for extension of the coupe
period or grant 100 trees in licu of extension tO compensate .
the loss. The Government while rejecting the prayer for
extension, granted a permit (August 1978) for =34 green
matured sal trees in favour of the contractor on payment
of royalty and 25 per cent monopoly fee thercon. Accord-
ingly, the contractor removed 34 sal trees and paid royalty
and monopoly fee of Rs. 41,118 : :

9.1.15. It was, however, seen in audit (December 1978) that
sal timber coupe put to sal: by the Division in the adjoi-
ning areas fetched revenue about 5 times the royalty
valuation. At this rate, the sale of the 34 matured sal
trees would also have fetched Rs. 1,64,470 as against Rs.
41,118 paid by the contractor on permit system. This
resulted in° Government foregoing a revenue of Rs. 1,23,352.

' In two other cases in the same division, Government
issued (November 1977) trade permits in favour of two
contractors to operate 25 and 100 matured sal trees res-
pectively on payment of royalty plus 20 per cent monopoly
fee. No reason was recorded for granting permits_instead
of calling for tenders by forming coupe of sal trees. It -
was noticed in audit that sal timber coupes put to sale by
the division on tender system during 1977-78 fetched revenue
about 5 times the royalty valuation. " At this rate, value of
195 sal trees was Rs. 4,35;112 ‘whereas these werc opera-
ted by the permit holders on payment of Rs- 1,04,426 only
resulting in Tevenue loss of Rs' 3,30,686 to Government.

‘It was seen (November to Decmber 1978) in audit of
the Kachugaon Forest Division that this Division last sold
Khoir trees by auction  in the year 1976-77 when it secured
an average sale price of Rs. 1,070 per cubic metre of
Khoir ,timber. In pursuance of dircctions from Government
the division issued permits instead of inviting tenders or
dispeosal by auction to four persons in October 1977 for
extracting 575 Khoir trees. Two of these permit hol
- ders opearted 295 trees (out of 300) containing 275.89 Cu.M.

¥



12

of timber and paid a total price of Rs. 1,47,949. By
switching over to the permit system Instead of following
the procedure prescribed in the above mentioned Rules,
Government had to forego a revenue of Rs- 1,47,253 deter-
mined at the prevailing price level of 1976-77 in the case
of these two permit holders. Particulars of revenue foregone

by Government in the remaining two cases are not available
with the division.

2.1.16. On a query made by the Committee, the Depart-
Mmental witness stated.that the contractor might have sold these
four thousand sal trees in the market.

. 2.1117. The Committee after going through the objections
- raised in the aforesaid paragraphs and after hearing the Depart-
mental witness, is distressed to note that Government largely
diviated from the prescribed procedure and resorted large scale
1ssue of permits for extraction of timber from forest coupes, re-
sulting in loss of large amount of Government revenue and:
also destruction of Forest Wealth. The Departmental witness
also failed to convince the Committee that the issue of permits
was fully consistent with the objective of conserving the
Forest resources, and regencration of Forest Wealth.
The Committee is dissatisfied with such unwarranted

issue of permits violatin g all existing rules and by issuing such
permits the department helps the rapid deforestration of the state.

REGOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends that such assistance
should be given directly instead of issuing ermits
for operating trees at concessional rates so that there
is no scope for loss of revenue or destruction Of
Forest resources on this account. - The Committee also
recommends that the practice of issuing permits for
operating trees should be stopped further forthwith
and the Assam Settlement of Forest Cloupes and

Mahals by Tender System Rules, 1967 followed scrupu-
lously in future.

2:2 (C) Delay in Settlement of Mahals

2.2.1 The Audit Reports, examined by the Committee
have cited a number of cases where Mahal remained un-
seitled due to delay in processing the tenders, or other

causes resulting in loss of working periods and consequent
loss of revenue as detailed below :—



Sl.
No.

1

10

1

—

15

14

Year of Audit

Report

- 1974-75

1977-78

1979-80

1980-81

Para number

8.4(i)

8.4(ii)

8.4 (i)

8.4(iv)

- 8.7

7.3

7.6

7.17(a) (1)

(a) (D)

(b)*

(c)

6.3(a)

(c)

6.6

6.12

6.13

13

Details of working
period lost

32 out of 48

months between

November. 1971

and Oetober, 1975
November, 1969
to July, 1971 &
November, 1973
to May, 1974

September, 1974

.. to May, 1975

October, 1974
to May, 1973
November, 1973
to October, 1975
One year in re-

spect of 12 Bam-
boo Mahals

October, 1967 to
August, 1978

November, 1973
to April 1974

June 1976 to

December, 1976

November, 1976
to May, 1977

October, 1972
to August, 1973

January, 1978

-to. June, 1979

November, 1977

 to October, 1978

September, 1977
to June/August,
1978

November, 1978
to June, 1979

August, 1978 to
May, 1979

Estimated loss ol
revenue in Rup~es

26,000

39,375
HEx
39,000

66,000
15,000
1,51,000
2,71,000
1,96,000
12,000
33,000
75,000
21,350
91,551
1,88,500

54,601

97,000

37,000



14

2.9.9. In his written Memorandum, the Commissioner and **
Secretary, Forest Department had explained that thesc delays
were procedural, unavoidable and sometimes. caused, by ad=
ministrative difficultics: As regards delay commented in Para
8.7 of the Audit Report for 1974-75 he stated that because
of the delay the Government thought it proper not to sell

the Mahal for a period which was almost over and ordered =
" for fresh sale of the mahal: He also remarked that loss
pointed out by Audit did not hold good as sand and
gravel are found as a result of the natural process of trans- .
portation and denudation and no loss of sand and stone
occurred for not picking them up in time and that since
these remained in the mahal for collection by Mahaldar
during the settlement period there was no loss of revenue
to Government. ' : 3 g

2.2.3 During his oral -evidence the Commissioner and
Secretary, Forest Department attributed the delay in settle-
ment to time taken to collect and verify information needed
or taking a decision.

*2.2.4 The Committee during the course of examination
pointed out to the Departmental witnesss that the position
of the Mahaldar for extension of working period of reduc-
tiqn in settlement price, submitted in- september, 1970 was
rejected in  october, 1970, but subsequently the Government
decided in July, 1971 to grant extension upto 31st July,
1973, Further, as against the request of the Mahaldar for
extension upto October, 1972, the Government gave extension
upto July 1973 as revealed in paragraph 8.4 (ii) of the Re-
port of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India: for .
1974-75 (Revenue Receipts). The Commissioner and Secre-
tary, Forest Department could not convincingly justify this
action of the Goyvernment for showing favour to the
Mohaldar. -

2.2.5 The Committee regrets to note that matters conne-
cted with acceptance of tenders, consideration of appeals
resale of Mahals on default.of appointed mahaldars -are:
not dealt with expeditiously and as a result mahals remai-.
ned unoperated for long period- The argument put forward
by the Departmental witness that’ non-operation of mahals-

\



i

15

= #:did not léad 'to loss of Govt. revenue is 1ot acceptable to the

Committee.

The Committee recommends that the Government

“ushould lay down time bound programunes for various

activities connected with settlement of Mahals, and
'period of operation so that the unavoidable loss in wor-
king perrods is kept dowa to the absolute minimum for

" the sake of reducing losses of Government revenue
from Settlement of forest mabhals.

" (D) REGULAR EXTENSION OF PERIOD OF
Gk ny SETTLEMENT .

931 Under the Assam Settlement of Forest coupes and
Mahals by tender system Rules 1967, no extension of the

. period of settlement of a mahal shall ordinarily be admissi-

ble. In case there is delay in passing final order of « settle-

i ment by more than two months beyond the date of com-

mencement extension may be given of so . much time lost

€ 25 in cxcess of two months from the date from which the
~ settlement is to commence. Where under acceptional circum-

stances any extension beyond the time mentioned above is
found- to be justified, such exténsion may be given by the

“authority which passed the final orders of acceptance Of

_the tender, subject to the conditions inter alia that:

(1) The total period of extension shall not exceed one

year and,

(2) Extensions may be given only in respect of coupes

‘and not in reSpect of Mahals. The Rules do not provide

‘“for further extension of settlement beyond the periods

. specificd .above and do not also confer any power to
(iovernment to grant extensions beyond the period prescribed

“in: the Rules.

- 5. +::2.8.2 Nevertheless the Department had granted irregular

... extengion 'not’ covered by the Rules, leading to loss of
.- revenue, mainly due to low recovery for t

.« ods, as compared to revenue realisable

. ... niot.been granted in the following instances,
... :Report of ‘CAG on Revenue Receipts.

he extension peri-
if extensions had
cited in the .

% -



16

Periods of extension Estimated logs of

Sl. Year of Report ‘Para Type of )
No. 2 granted revenue (in Rs.)

number  mahal

1. 197475 8.9(a) 'Fishery One year 53,000
2. S G birds S 13,080
3. (c)Sand & Stonle 16 months 21,000
4. heron: @) do 9 months 48,000
850 1975-76 6.4 Cane 3 years 17,559
6. ‘ 6.5 sand & Gravel 13 months 59,730
7. 1976-77 7.1 Coupe 26 months  Not quantified
U e g Ry Sl 31,230
9. 1977-78 7.5 (i) Fishery One year 1,50,710
10, (ii) W Three years 1,34,341
11. ] (iii) o One year 33,966
13 s ' (iv) s One year 72,776
13.  1978.79 6.1 (a) Fishery 21 months 1,84,552
14. (b) GCane 96 months 1,63,897
15. - (c) Stone 25 months - 22,000
16. "~ (d) Fishery One year 63,000
17. (e) Stone Twe years 71,000
18. - (f) Sand 11% Imonﬂu 31,741
19. (g) Stone 25 months 24,137
20.  1979-30 6.7  Stone " One year 15,271
2.3.3 In his written memorandum to the Committee
the Commissioner and Secretary, Fores

passionate grounds
Mahaldar durin
like reduction

t Department has

extensions though not permissible under

ent mostly on com-

t0 compensate the losses suffered by the
g the original period of settlement due to causes:
n the operating period and effeetive area of



817,

peration, non - availability of approach road, draugbts,
oods, language disturbances, stay orders from courts, ob-
truction from villagers, illegal fishing, placing away of fishe-
rmen engaged for fishing, inconveniences in extracting stipulated
quantities of stone, poor quality of stones etc.

2.3.4 During oral evidence, the Commissioner, Forest
could not convince the Committee about the justification
for extension and accetpance of the third highest bid,
described in Para 8 (¢) of the Report of CAG on Revenue

Receipts for 1974-75.

2.3.5 As regards Para 6.4 of the Report of CAG on
Revenue Receipts for 1975-76, the Commissioner, Forest
stated in oral evidence that orginally the term was advertised
as 3 years but on readvertisment it was reduced to 2 years;
though the Mahaldar did not initially pay the first kist
nor sign the agreement, he paid later the entire money
and the Government agreed to give him a complete term for 3
years. The Commissioner could not however convincingly
explain, why the request of the Mahaldar who quoted in
response to the readvertisement for a two year term, for
extension beyond the stipulated two year term should be
entertained by the Government. The Commissioner could
not also clarify why the plea of loss in working period was
accepted by the Government when the loss was solely due
to the default of the mahaldar to pay kist and sign the
agreement: « Further the Comumissioner could mot justify the
action of the Government to allow a five year term, with
repeated extension to the Mahaldar who failed to pay in
time his dues to the Government. [t was learnt during
evidence that the Mahaldar is an old forest contractor.

2.3.6 As regards Para 7.1 of the Reports of CAG on
Revenue Receipts for 1976-77, the Commissioncr, and Secretary
Forest admitted that certain concessions had been given to the
. contractor but stated that they had to be given to avoid
the appointment of another contractor for removal of trces
which could have caused a lot of misunderstanding or misuse-

However, the Commissioner could not convincingly explain
how the Government was satisfied about the acceptability of
the difficulties attributed by the contractor such as inaccessa-
bility of the working area, difficult terrain etc. when the
contractor had given his tender after visiting the area in
response to the advertisement -and acquainting himself with
the working conditions. :



18

In Para 7.5 of C.A. G’s Report for 1977-78 ( Revenue
Receipts ) the Audit has pointed out some other instances
of irregularities of extension of period of settlement as
follows :—

(i) The Roumari and Charaibagi Fishery mahal was
settled at Rs. 1,47,501 for the working period from
16th August 1970 to 15th May 1973. The mahaldar
applied for extension on the ground that he sustained
Joss due to drought.

The Conservator of Forest also stated ( February 1978 )
hat mahaldar sustained loss due to drought. The Govern-
ment granted ( October 1972 ) the mahaldar extension by
- one year upto 15th May 1974 on payment of 2 per cent
extension fee only. Although the Divisional Forest Officer
did not recommend further extension, the Government granted
. him extension for another year on payment of proportionate
alue (Rs. 49,767 ) plus extension fee ( Rs. 2.950 ). In the
next sale, the mahal fetched Rs. 2,05,777 for a two year
period. Calculated w'th reference to this sale. price, Gov-
ernment had forgone revenue to the extent of Rs. 1,50,710
for the period of extension. '

(i) The Mahamarijan fishery mahal was scttled at
Rs. 25,007 for the period, the 16th August 1970 to
15th May 1973. The working period was extended
thrice; the first year on payment of 2 one per-
cent extension fee plus proportionate value. The
grounds for which extensions were applied for
were loss sustained due to flood, delay in respect
of extension ordeis, etc.- The Divisional Forest Officer
did not recommend the 2nd ‘and 3rd extensions.
The mnext settlement of the Mahal for 1976—77
was for Rs. 51,001. At this rate for the extension
period the Government would have  received
Rs. 1,53,003 against which Rs. 18,662 only was
realised from the mahaldar. Thus, there was an
estimated loss of revenue to the extent of Rs.

»4341 on account Of extensions allowed to the
ii.ahaldar.

The Committee wanted to know how the Government
¢ . id nass orders by passing the existing rules, The Depart-
mantal witness stated in his evidence that it amounted to




19

some (eviation from the rules but in certain hard caseson
compassiante ground Government gave certain consideration
and gave them extension if the loss incurred by the con-
tractor is found to be due to the reasons which were bey-
ond his control. The Government took it to be genuine
case for grauting concession and extension.

2.3.7 In regard to Para 7.5 of the Report of Compt-
roller and Auditor General of india on Revenue Receipts for
1977-78, the Commissioner and Secretary, Forest in his oral
evidence could not convince the Committe* about the justifica-
tion for the Government to assume respoiisibility for compen-
sating loss sustained by contractors, when the legal position
is that the contractor should pay the Government dues whether
or not he makes a profit. Besides the Commissioner stated
that some records were not available and so the grounds
on which certainn extensions were given by the Government
could not he explained to the Committee. He also accep-
ted that the replies to the questions put by the Commi-
ttee members could be given only on the basis of infor-
mation available even though the replies might not.be
precise or convincing.

2.3.8 The Committee is unhappy to note that- the
Government had repeatedly disregarded the Rules framed
by itself providing that extensions, if at all granted for
coupes, should not exceed one year. The Committee is not
satisfied with the grounds adduced for the extension parti-
cularly the need to compensate losses, even if sustai-
ned by the forest contractor. L

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends that in future the Government
should  strictly adhere to the provisions of the  Assam
settlement of Forest coupes | and Mahal by tender system Rules
1967 and desist from granting extensions which result in loss of
public revenue and gain to forest contractors who have no valid
" claim for comptnsation for losses sustained in their contracts. The
Committee also recommends that an enquiry may be conducted to
ascertain reasons for granting undue extension and submit a
report to the Committee within a course of three months from the
date of presenting of the Report to the House.



20
2.4. (E) Resettlement of Mahals,/Coupes

2.4.1 Uuder the Assum settlement of Forest coupes and
Mahals by tender systems Rules 1967, if a coiitractor
fail, on due dates, to pay the security deposit or to pay
instalments of the sales price of a Forest Mahal, the settle-
ment with him should be terminated and the Mahal put
to resale at his risk and the amount by which tbhe price
secured on resale falls short of the * price at which the
mahal was originally settled, is also recoverable from the
defaulting contractor as arrears of land revenue.

2.4.2 Besides, under Assam sale of Forest Produce
€oupes and Mahals Rules 1977, if the tenderer whose tender
has been accepted fails to pay the security of the instal-
ments on due dates or. to execute the agreement, the sale
of the coupe or mahal is liable to be cancelled. The coupe
or mahal shall be resold for the remaining part of the
coupe or mahal period at the risk of such tenderer and if
the proceeds on resale are less than the-value at which 1t
was originally sold, the difference shall be realisable from
him. Further the earnest money shall also be forefeited
and the whole of the fixed security deposit or part thereof-
as may be necessary shall be adjusted against the dues.

2.4-3 The Reports of CAG on revenue Receipts consi-
dered by the Committee have brought out as below a num-
ber of instances of resale of mahals assigned to defaulting
contractor in which the amounts due from them were
not recovered resulting loss to Government.

Year of Para number Briel deseription Estimated loss due
Report ; to non recovery in
Rs.

1. 1975-76 6.3 Re-Settlement was made with- 21,412
out cancelling original settle-
ment with the contractor at
whogse risk the mahal was resold.




91

1ea. of Parannmber Brief description Estimated loss due to
iiepart . non-recovery Iin
; Rs.

24 6.6 Unilateral change in condi-
: tions of sale and regettlement 39,123
for a pecriod different from
that shown in resale notice.

4. 6.11  No. reéovary from default ng 22 876
contractors. [
44,008
4, 1976-77 7.2 do :
5. 7.3. Non-cancellation oi' or:ginal 11935

settlement and change in the
period  relevant for recovery
from original coupe holder.

1976-77 7.4 Non-Recovery from accepted : 25875 and

6.
‘highest tenders who defaulted. 6690
7. 197778 7.14 Non-recovery from successful - 19,766
tenderers who defaulted 18,240
8. 1978-79 = 6.5 Non-recovery from defaulting . 89,987
mahalder.
6.7 Failure to resettle the mahal 63 2
on the default of the original ol
mahalder.
9. 1979-80 6.4 Sale by auctionof falled trees 47 073"
; instead of resettlement at the 12.395
risk of «the defaulting coupe :
holders.
10. 1980-81 6.5 Neither the original settlements ' 2 13.000

with defaulting coupe holders
were cancelled for new settle-
ment made at their risk.

Following Audit Paragraphs rev _ that_
' eal

7-14 (a): Durlng the course  of audi :
was seen from the records of the Divisionztl(-rf}(?éstl ggﬂ)i:: 5
Nowgong, that the settlement period of Fishery mahzil.’
Dubis and Khantas within Laskhowa Forest Reserve. expired
S 15th May, 1974, However, the settlement Pel"iodp:v(;.s
extended upto 15th May, 1975. 1In response to sale notj
for the. period 16th August 1975 to 15th May 19797 c;_



)

single tender offering Rs. 33,111 was received which was
not, accepted by the Conservator., The Conservator directed
(17th April, 1976 ) to re-advertise the mahal which was
done on the 20th April, 1976 for the working period
16th August, 1576, to 15th May, 1977. The highest offer
of Rs. 21,777 for the reduced working period was accepted
but the tenderer did not come forward to operate the
mahal.  In February 1977, the mahal was settled at the
visk of the defaulter for the unexpired two and a half
months period for Rs. 2,011, The mahal remained
unoperated for the period 16th May, 1975 to the énd of
February, 1977. Although the last sale was at the risk of
the defaulter the loss of Rs. 19,766 was not recovered
from him, :

7.14 (b): For working the Bernali Sand and Stone mahal

‘No. 1 of 1976-77 for the working period from 22nd February

1976 to 31st. October 1977, eight tenders were received, the
highest being Rs. 41,151. The highest tender was accepted
and final settlement order was. iSsued to the tenderer on
March 1976. The highest tenderer however, refused to
accept the work on the plea that the mahal was settled
ouly for one year though, in fact, it was for more than
one year. The mahal was put to resale (April 1976) at
the risk of the highest tenderer and was scttled (May 1976 )
with another bidder for Rs. 22911 (highest bid value)-

The loss of Rs. 18,240 incurred by the Government owing

to the failure of the highest tenderer to accept the work
Wwas recoverable from him. However, no amount Wwas
recovered from the tenderer.

On this being pointed out by Audit (December 1976)
the / Divisional Forest Officer, North Kamrup Division,
Rangia stated (September 1976) that the matter was reported
(Becember 1976) to the conservator of Forests, Lower Assam
Circle, for necessary instructions and that a bakijai case

was being instituted against the defaulting tenderer- Further

development is awaited (July 1979)..

2.4.4 In his written Memorandum to' the Committee,
the Commissioner and Secretary, Forest Department has
informed that Bakijai proceedings are pending in most of
these cases but no details of recoveries actually effected so

-



23

far have been furnished  to the Committee. In regard toO
para 7.3 of the Report of Comptroller and Auditor General
of India on Revenue Receipt 1976-77, he has stated that
not with standing the provision of Rule 17 and 18 of Assam
Settlement of Forest coupes and mahals by Tender System -
Rules for realisation of difference  of bid money through
Rakijai* proceedings from defaulter it did not appear to be
enforceable according to the Indian Contract Act which
covers such -cases. Similarly as regards Para 7.14 (a) and (b)
O{ th('- Audlt P\EpOl't for 1977-78, he has stated that re-
covery was not possible as the successful tenderer did not
execute ally agreementin case (a) and the tenderer challenged
successfully in a coirt in the matter of his liability i1 case (b).
On the same line, . the Commissioner has contended with
referenice to Para 6.5 of the Audit Report for 1980-81, that
resale as risk .as regards loss to Goveriiment and realisation
of dues consequent to such resale cannot be legally imposed
in case of such defaulting tenderers who had not signed
the relevant agreemeiits. \
' </

The Committee has come accross unilateral change in
condition of sale as revealed belaw :

Panchhoi coupe #numbers 8/2, 8/3 and 8/4 and Rowta
coupe number 3 in Darrang Division were put to sale
(October 1974) for the working period Ist January 1975 to
31st March 1975 and were = provisionally settled with the
highest tenderers for Rs. 1,33,661.

In the provisional settlement orders issued by the Divisional
Offcer on 2Ist January 1975' the tenderers were asked to
deposit the sale value of the coupes in two kists as against
four kists specified in the sale notice: The first kist money
together with security deposit to be paid on the dates spe-
cified was also intimated and it was stated that the final
settlement orders would be issued after the agreements
were signed by them on payment of the first kist moiey
and security deposit- The tenderers having failed to make
the payment, the coupés were put to resale on Ist March
1975 on short tender notice for the remaining period upto
31st March 1975. The defaulting tenderers were informed
on 29th March, 1975 that the coupes would be resold at
their risk within 31st March 1975. The actual resale of



24

coupes, however, took place on 3Ist March 1975 and the
coupes were settled on 14th May 1975 with - the highest
tenderers for Rs.94,538 three of them (Panchhoi) for the
period 16th June 1975 to 15th September 1975 and one
(Rowta) for the period 31st May 1975 to 30th August 1975
as against the period ‘“‘upto 31st March 1975 mentioned
in the resale notice. Resale of the coupes thus, resulted in
loss of revenue of Rs.39,123 compared to the rates . received
In response to the original sale notice. '

2.4.5 During his oral evidénce the Departmental
witness admitted that notices about forest tenders
are published only in Gazettes which are not generally
available to  the public; occasionally the  tenders
are advertised in News Papers but the Rules provide for
publication in Gazette. - At the suggestion of the Commi-
ttec he agreed to give the advertisements in news paper
for giving wider publicity.

2.4.6 The Committee is surprised to note that the Com-
missioner is contending that the Rules issued by his own
Department cannot be legally enforced and therefore no
recovery of/ the loss: sustained by Government on resale
could be effected from the = successful tenderers who defaulted.
This aspect should have been examined long ago and neces-
sary steps taken to strengthen the hands of the Government
in enforcing legally such recovery.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends that this should be
done immediately so that defaulties are not allowed to
escape liability to compensate the Government for the
loss incurred.-

2.4.7 The Committee is not satisfied with the progress
in the Bakijai proceedings and regrates to note that no recovery
has been effected so far and action intiated in any of these
instances.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends that these Bakijai proce-
edings should be persued more vigorously and effective
steps should be faken to recover the flosses sustained
. by the Government from the persons concerned.

2.5. (F) Settlement without varifying financial soundness

2.5.1 Under the Assam Settlement of Forest Coupes and
Mahals by tender System Rules 1967, every tenderer for forest
coupes should submit alongwith the tender papers, documents



25

evidencing financial soundness besides submittir g income tax
clearance certificate. These documents connected with financial
stability of the tenderer should be verified and accepted before
settlement with the successful tenderers.

2.5.2 The Audit Reports- considered by the Committec
have cited three instances as shown below where these ruies
for verifying financial stability were nct followed resulting in
loss of revenue.

SI. ©  Yearof Para number Brief description Estina ed lossin Rs.
No. Report :
L2 197 ~77 7.11 The mahalder defaul- 23,208

ted but was found to
possess MO prop.rly
for recovery  of
Government cues.

2 1977-78 ~ 7.15 (a)  Non delivery of the 21,435
vear of settlement as
addressee was not trace-
ble.

3 1977-78 7.15 (b)  Non realisation from 66,116
defaulting Mahaldar.

4 1980-81 6.7 - Non availability of 1,01,300
properties with defaul-
ting contractors.

9.5.3 In the written Memorandum to the Committee it
was stated that in the first case the contractor was an
Ol_d contractor with satisfactory past performancs and hence
his financial stability was not verified. In the second case
it was said that the bonafide of the highest tenderer did
not arise in the initial stage. The recovery in their case
was being looked into. In the fourth cases, only Rs, 64,523
was outstanding against the initial total dues of Rs. 1.10
lakhs, and it was also explained that it is impossible to have
absolute guarantee of financial soundness of a tenderer during
the pendency of the coupes.

2.5.4 During his oral evidence the Commissioner and
Secretary Forest Department could not convince the Co-—
mmittee about the justification for departing from the
proceedure prescribed for verifying financial soundness of
tenderers.



26

2.5.5 The Committee regrets to note that Forest Depart-
ment has not been following the procedure laid down for
verifying financial stability of the tenderers on the plea
that this is not lecessary in the case of old contractors.

RECOMMENDATION

Since it has been found that even such old contractors do not
Possess proverties to start Bakijai proceedings, the Committee recom-

.mend's that .'q future the financial stability of tenderers should be
-1nvariably verified before settlement orders are issued. The Commi-

ttee further recommends that responsibility should he fixed on the
officer/officers concerned who failed to follow the brescribed pre
cedure for| verifying financial stability of the contractors. Action
taken by the Government should be intimated to the Committee
within three months from the date of presentatipn of this report.

2.6(G)--Allotment of trees to recover arrears from defaulters

2.6.1 The Rules do not provide for any compensation by
Government for any loss sustained by the forest contractors
10 operating the Mahal especially the defaulters from whom
all dues to the Government should be recovered as arreart
of land revenue.

2.6.2 However the Audit Reports considered by the
Committee have listed the following cases where fresh trees
were allotted to defaulters to realise arrears due to the
Government which actually led to further Jogs,

Sl. ' No. Year of Para Number Brief Substaince Estimated loss worked out
Rcport as difference between mar-
ket value of trees operated
& royalties paid to (Govern-
ment on permit.
4

(1) (

(%]
—~

(3
; Rs,

I 1978-79 6.5(a) A contractor who de- 3,35,312

faulted Rs. 31,136 in 1970

was permitted under

Government orders of

October, 1977 to operate

168 trees on the ground ’

that he could operate

only 25% of marked trees

du.ringhisopcrating

period of 1470-72,

He also failed to pay 90.565

Rs. 2258 in 1967-68 but

was permitted in January

1978 to operate 50 trees.



27

5l. No. Year of Dara Number Brief Substance  Estimates loss worked out
Report as difference between mar-
ket value of trees operated
& royalties paid to Governs=
ment on permit.

(1) (2) ; () (4)
1 ; Rs.

2 6.5(b) A contractor who de- 1,13,415
faulted- Rs. 1,585 in
1970-71 was permitted
in October 1977 to ope-
rate 40 sel trees.

3 . 6.5(c) A contractor who failed 35,420
to pay dues amounting
to Rs, 22,207 in 1969-70
was given in November
1977 permit for 150 ma-
hal sal trees. '

4 1980-81 6.2(a) A contractor who failed 12,67,731
, to pay Rs.15255 in

1973 was permitted in

February 1978 to ope-

rate -50 saland 50 non-

sal trees and again in

March 1978 to operzte

38. treesin replacement

of purported balance of

coupe of 1972-73.

5 6.2(b) A contractor for a 1974-75 9,33,072
' coupe. was permitted in
November 1980to ope-
rate 50 sal and 50 non-
sal trees to compensate
tor the loss sustained in
that eoupe.

2.6.3 Tn the writtein memoradum to the Com-nittee, the
Department has - stated that sometimes the Govern-
ment rveceived representations of certain hard cascs of
mahaldars when they being old and reliable contractors
fell into financial stringency for reasons beyond his control
and judging the circumstances and on co;npassiona.te
grounds permits to operate tvees are issued.

9.6.4 In his oral evidence the Commissioner, and
Secretary of the Forest Department could not convince the
Committee about the justifications of the action of the
Government to compensate for losse sustained by defaul-
ting cointractors. :



. 98 .

2.6.5 The Committee is copcerned that the Government
has assumed responsibility for compensating purported losses
sustained by defaulting contractors and issued permits for
trees, resulting in huge loss of Government revenue, The
Committee finds neither legal nor moral justification for the
action of the Government. :

REECOMMENDATION

3 The Committee strongly recommends that issue of such permits
torthwith to operate trees to compensate purported losses should
be stoped.

2.7 (H)--Loss due to trees marked for sale for coupes
found missing

. 2.7.1 The Audit Reports considered by the Committee have
cited three instances of trees found missing in settled coupes,
and Loss to the Government, as detailed below — :

SI.No, Year of Report Para Bricf Substaince Rstimated loss' in
2 Rs,
1 197677 7.6 A total of 491 trees found 95351

missing ir the coupes as a
resuit of which bidder: refused
to deposit dues.

1280-8 1 6.9 {a) Only 10 trees were in 54,06
: cxistence as agains: 69 marked
for sale in two coupes. The
scttlement had to be cancelled

3 6.9 (b) Only 115 trees were in 23 536
existence as against 201
mo ked trees for salein four
coilpes.

2.7.2 In the written memorandum the Departmen tal
vit1ss stited in the first case, that no information is avai-
table as the forest was in Karbi-Anglong District and the
fuactions relating to forest have been transferred to the
District Council of that District, As regards the two other
cases it has been accepted that between 1979 and 1983,
there was large scale felling and removal of timbers
by smugglers which was heavy in  Goalpara Divisions.
Protection squads have now been established to protect
the forest in the State. ' :



208

2.7.3 The Committee hopes that the Government will
take effective steps to prevent illegal felling which cause
not only sizeable revenue loss to Government but also re-
sult in deforestation and unhealthy disturbance of the eco-
logy in the State. e

() Loss due to outright-sale of thatch mahals.

2.8.1 Para 8.2 of Report of the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India, 1974-75 (Revenue Receipt) reveals that,
. thatch mahal number ‘I in Sibsagar Forest Division
was settled (13th October, 1972) with a tenderer through
outright sale for Rs. 0.20 lakh for the period Ist October,
1972 to 30th June, 1973. During the settlement period,
the Mahaldar collected 1,46.52 lakhs bundles of thatch, the
royalty value of which was Rs. 1.30 lakhs. In July, 1973,
the mahal was put to sale for the next term (October,
1973 to June, 1974) but was withdrawn (Sepiember 1973)
as Government granted extension to the sitting Mahaldar
for that period on payment of proportionate value(Rs. 0:20
lakh). - The extension was granted on the grounds that (i)
the Mahaldar could operate the mahal only from 24th
October, 1972 and (i1) there were extensive forest fire on 22nd
January and 15th March, 1973 because of which good quantity
of thatch was destroyed. The extension was granted in contra-
vention of rules for settlement of coupes and mahals which pro-
hibit grant of any extension excepting in cases where final or-
de-s for settlement are delayed by more than two months beyond
the date of commencement of settlement peariod, and also con-
trary to the condition oi sale notice stipulating that no claim
for remission or loss due to any cause would be entertained.

‘During the ‘extended period, the Mahaldar collected
139.31 lakh burndles of thaichi, royalty value of which was
Rs. 1.88 lakhs.

Compared with reference to the royalty vaiue of thatch .
removed by the Mahaldar, the ioss of revenue to Govern-
ment for the entire period was Rs. 2.78 lakhs.  For the
aext period (October 1974 to June, 1975), thatch mahals
Number 1 to 4 of the same division were settied through
outright sale with 4 tenderers for a total sum of Rs. 0.30
lakh for the period of October, 1974 to June, 1975. During
the period 1st October. 1974 to 3lst March, 1975, the
Mahaldars collected 179.76 lakh bundles of thatch from
the mahals, the royalty value of which was Rs. 2.43 lakhs.
Jutright sale of these mahals for this term resulted in loss



0

of Rs. 2.13 lakhs, being the difference betweenthe settled
price and the royalty value of thatch extracted by the Ma-
haldars. 1t was noticed that the division had not estimated
the availability of thatch in the mahals. On this being
pointed out in audit ( July, 1975), Government stated (I'eb-
ruary, 1976) that instructions would be issued to estimate .
the availability of thatch in the mahals by sample survey
to assess the reasonableness of the offers received in sale.

2.8.2 In the written memorandum submitted to the Com-
mittee the Department stated that estimation of out-turn of
thatch from these mahals is not a pragmatic proposition due
to various reasons and therefore settlement is made with the
highest bidder on lump sum basis. -

2.8.3 The Chairman enquired whether the instructions
for estimation of thatch availability on the basis of sample
survey to assess the reasonableness of the offers received in
sale promised to be issued by the Government in February,
1976 have been actually issued. The Commissiorner, and Sec-
retary Forest Department replied that he has not been able
to trace out the records to confirm whether the instruct-
ions were actually issued. However he accepted that now
beginning has been made to estimate by Government
the out-turn from thatch mahals.

RECOMMANDATION

2.8.4 The Committee regrets to note that the Government had
sustained a total loss of Rs.4.91 lakhs due to the settlement of the
thatch mahals c¢nly for Rs.0.70 lakhs as against Rs.5.61 lakhs repre-
senting the royalty on thatch bundles actually collected by the

Mahaldars. The Committee is unable to accept the explanation that
it is not possible to estimate the gquantity of thatch which can be
collected from the mahals, the royalty on which can be a guide to

assess the reasonability of tenders received. The Committee there-

fore recommentds that the system of estimated availability of thatch
on a sample servey should be introduced so that the Government jis

not put to a loss due to tenders quoting far helow the royalty re-
coverable by Gevernment on the estimated out-put of thatch.

2.9 (J)—Loss due to outr‘ight sale of cane mahals

2.9.1 Para 8.3 (a) of the Report of CAG of Revenue
Receipts for 1974-75, comments on the loss of Rs.2.52 lakhs
sustaind by Government due to rovalty on canc bundless
actually collected exceeding the settled lump-sum amounts.
It also comments on grant of extension by the Government
accepting the plea of the mahaldar that the incurred a



31

loss due to a fire in his Godowns although the Conser—
vator of Forest reported that the Godowns were insured

and the Government was aware before granting extension
that the mahaldar was compensated by the Insurance Com-—
pany,

2.9.2 In the written memorandum to the Committee,
the Department stated that extension was granted for the loss
caused by fire and that ultimate loss or profit to the
mahaldar could not be. correctly assessed. In his oral
evidence, the Commissioner and Secretary of Forest Depart-
ment stated that the ultimate consideration which weighed
with the Government while giving extension was that, it
was difficult to correctly assess the loss.

However he could not justify the action of the
Government to grant extension, even after receiving a
report from the Conservator of Forests that the. mahalder
was likely to get compensation from Insurance Company
and earn profit.

- 2.9.3 The Committee is unable to accept the reasons given by
the Government for extension on the petition of the mahaldar for
¢Ompensation for the loss incurred by the fire in his godowns.
Firstly, the Government had settled the mahal on outright Dbasis
for Rs.0.38 lakhs as against the royalty value of Rs.2.67 lakhs of the
Cane collected by the mahaldar; Secondly his godown was insured
and the Government was aware that he had received compensation
irom the Insurance Company for the damage caused by the fire.
Therefore there is no question of any loss sustained by the mahaldar.

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends that such instances of undue
favour to the mahaldar, at the cost of public revenue should not be
allowed to recur in future, The Committee further recommends
that responsibility should be fixed upon the officer/officers who gave
undue benefit to the contractors resulting huge loss of Govern-
ment money. Action taken should be reported to the Committee

within three months from the date of presentation of this report
to the. House.

294 Para 8.3 (b) of the. Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1974-75 states
that Cane mahal number 15 was settled for being worked
from Ist May, 1971 to 30th April, 1974, with a party
through negotiation (May, 1971) for Rs.5:76 lakhs which
was the settled price for the earlier term of three years
(1968-71). The Settlement was, however, cancelled (Septe—
ber, 1973) owing to the failure of the party to deposit
security kist money.. Though the mahal remained uno-
perated for more than two years owing to default
by the party, no action was taken against him. The



2

[

mahal. was then put to outright sale (December, 1973) for
the period 15th Japuary, 1974 to 31st August, 1976. The
highest offer of Rs.1.91 lakhs was pot accepted on the
ground that the tenderer was new and did ‘not furnish cer-
tificate of financial soundness. The second highest cffer
(Rs. 1.52 lakhs) received from the same party who failed
to deposit sccurity and kist money and operate.the mahal
earlicr was accepted (March, 1974) in prefererice to a revi-
sed offer by the third highest bidder to take the mahal
for Rs.191 lakhs as against his carlier bid for Rs. 1.38
lakhs. This resulted in loss of revenue of Rs.0.39 lakhs.

2.9.5 Inthe written memorandum to the Committee the
department stated that the estimaté of the Assistant Copservator
of Forest about availability of cane in the mahal was not
correct ; and that the mahal had to be put for sale again.
The party which accepted by negotiation a  settlement
for Rs.5.76 lakhs later expressed ~ in-ability to take up the
mahal at that price. : '

2.9.6 1In his oral evidence, the Commissioner and Secretary
Forests, could not convincingly explain why no action was
taken against the party which backed out from a settlement of
Rs. 5.76 lakhs and eventually managed to get the mahal for
Rs. 1.52 only. 2

RECOMMENDATION

2.9.7 The Committee observes that this is another instance of
undue favour shown by the Government resulting in substantial

loss of revenue. The Committee recommends that in future the
Government would refrain from showing such undue favour to a

defaulting mahaldar which eventually led to loss of public revenue.
The Committee further recommends that this case should be investi-
gated and appropriate action should be taken against the officer/
officers at fault.



33
CHAPTER 3

(A) Exploitation for production of plywood and
Railway Sleepers. ;

3.1. Non levy of penalty.

3.1-1. According to the terms of scttlement for felling
trees for supply to plywood Mills, the coupe holders -~ are
to supply the specified quota of plywood to the selected
mills, failing which they are liable to pay penalty of Rs. 100
per cubic metre of plywood supplied short. Similarly the
coupe holders. for production and supply of Railway
sleepers are required to supply specified numbers of sleepers
and if they default, a penalty of Rs. 70 per cubic metre
should be imposed for the short fall in supply, after the
expiry of coupe periods. 2

3.1.2. The Audit Reports considered by the Committee
have commented on the failure to levy such penalty 1n the
following cases, resulting in loss of revenue. ;

"Losso Reve-

S'. No. Year of Para Number Penalty leviablc for :
short supply of npue in. Rs.

Report.

1 1974-75 8.1 (iv) Plywood 2,22.000
DL IS 6.8 do. 69,718
3  1975-76 260 Slecpers 55,461
4 1976-77 7.5(i) Plywood 2,32,656
Se 97657 7.5(ii) Sleepers 3,53,000
6 1678-79 6.3 Sleepers 2,73,048
7 do. 6.4 Plywood 1,63,926
8  1979-80° ... 65 Sleepers 2,62,339

‘ | : 26,772
9 ° 1980-81 6.6 do. 1,18,015

3-1.3. In the written memorandum, the Depart-
ment stated that if after offering all the outtuin
of the coupe for inspection there is a chort fall due to
variation in the quality and quantity of outturn, rejection
by the mills of plywoed and by Railways of sleepers, no
blame can be apportioiied to the coupe holders and. con-
sequent penalty imposed. Besides the coupe holders were
still supplying.  The penalty  wherever the short supply
was for causes attributable to the coupe holders was always
imposed after verification of facts. S

- 3.14. During oral evidence before the Committee the
Commlssioner, Forest, assured that penalties wherever justi-
fied would be levied and recovered from coupe holders.



34

3.1.5 The Committec accepts the explanation given by
the Government and hopes that penaltics should be invariably
imposed and collected from coupe holders, wherever the
short supply was due to the fault of the coupe. holders.

RECOMMENDATION :

The Committee therefore recommends that Government should
intimaty the progressive report of recovery to the Committee from
time to time.

3.2-(B)-Non recovery from a defaulting plywood mill,

3.2.1 Pira 7.8 of C.A.Gs. Report 1976-77 (Revenue
Receipts) reveals that as per the agreement with the ply-
wood mill owners, the Forest Department arranges supply
of plywood logs to plywood mills through coupe holders.
The departinent  pays . the coupe holders for the supplies
made and the millers” reimburse the department within 10th
of the following month and also pay ten percent in addi-
tion as departmental charges. In case of delay in repayment
by the millers beyond 10th of the following month, interest
at the ratc of 11 percent per annum is charged. When
the mills fails to pay their dues within 50 days or 3lst
March, whichever is earlier, further supply to them is
stopped.-

It was scen in audit of the accounts of Darrang Divi-
sion “that a mill defaulted in making payments of bills,
for logs supplied to it, preferred in March 1973 and
onwards. Further supply to the mill was not stopped even
when they continued beyond 31st March 1973 or 50 days
of preferring the bills. Inclusive of claim preferred against |
it in Fkebruary 1974 the total amount in defaulf was
Rs. 1,10,518. The mill stopped working from the beginning
of April 1974. in January {977, the Divisional Forest
Officer reported that a total amount of Rs. 14,909 only .
could be recovered from the mill by adjustment against a
“supply bill. Inclusive of interest of Rs. 15,794 (upto July
1976) the total amount due from the mill amounted to
Rs. 1,11,.333. A Bakijai c.sc 'has been instituted against
the mill. = The accurlation of arrears was rendered possible
because of non-enforcement of the prescribed procedure.

3.2.2. In his ora! evidence t0 Comumittee the Commissioner,
Forest stated that the mill is now closed and Bakijai
proceedings against the mill are in progress,

' ; RECOMMENDATION :

3.2.3. The Committee recommends that the Bakijai case against
the mill should be pursued vigorously and the amounts due realised
as quickly as possible.



39
3.3.—(0)———Undué concession to coui)e holcers

3.3.1. It was reported in Paragraph 8.1 of the Report of
the Comptroller and Auditor General of India of Revenue
Receipts (civil), Government of Assam for ‘the year 1974-
75 that the Forest Department was supplying plywood logs
to the plywood mills at prices substantially lower than the
market price. For arranging this supply, - sale notices of
plywood coupes prescribe a condition that out of the ex-
tracted logs, the coupe holders would have to supply a
specified quantity of logs (generally about 80 per cent. of
estimated timber content of the coups) to the allottee
mills for a specified price. The arrangenients with the
coupe holders provide that for every cubic metfe of short-
fall in supply to the millers the coupe holder will be liable
to pay a penalty of Rs. 100. '

It was seen (Aygust and September 1978) in audit
of Dibrugarh and Dighoi Divisions that in respect of 98
plywood coupes of the year 1975-76 to 1977-78, the coupe
holders of Digboi Division undertook the liability to supply
13,838 Cu. M. of logs to the millers as a pre-condition of
purchase. By their geucral orders issued during January
and February 1978, however, Government allowed exemp-
tions to ‘the coupe holders of Dighoi from their liability to
supply 6,856 C.u.M. of logs without assigning any reasons
on the 23rd March, 1978; the Conservator of Forests, Upper
Assam Circle, directed the Divisional Forest Officer, Digboi, to
stay the waiver as the matter was under review. » The wai-
ver was finally withdrawn in June 1978. But the,
Divisions released . 5,831 Cu. M. logs against 6,856
Cu. M. initially exempted by Goyernment. This resulted
in  non-realisation ~ of revenue to -the extent .of
Rs. 5,83,100 being the penalty recoverable. For the
supplies to the millers, Government pays the coupe
holders and then makes recoveries from the millers. The
. recoveries from the latter is made at rates which are hig-
her by Rs. 16 to Rs-50 per Cu. M., than that paid
to the coupe holders. The exemption for non-apparent con-
sideration involved a further estimated loss of Rs-1,46,000
approximately taking that the millers were to pay Rs-25
per Cu- M. in excess on an average. Similarly, in res-
pect of short supply Of plywood of 8,73.7 Cu. M. by
the coupe holders of Dibrugarh Division, penalty of
Rs.87,371 was attracted but this penalty was waived by
Government without recording any reasons thereof.



36

3.3.2. In the written memorandum to the Committee
the Department stated that the coupe holders represented to
the Government about sustaining heavy losses due to various
causes there-upon the Government granted the exemption.
Howevers later the Government re-considered and withdraw
the exemption order. :

3.3.3. The Committee is unhappy to note that the loss
was sustained during the interval between the grant of
exemption by the Government and its withdrawal. This is

evidently due to the fact that the initial exemption «as
granted without proper justification. :

kRECOMMENDATION

-The Committee recommends that such reguest for exemptions
with adverse implications on collection of Government Revenue
should not be entertained at all by the Government.

Chapter 4
Other Topics
4.1, (A) Revision of rates of royalty/supply

4.1-1. . The Audit Reports considered by the Committee

- have cited instances where revenue was collected at ' pre-re-

vised rates of royalty/supply instead of the revised rates re-
sulting in loss of revenue as below.—

5]. Year of Report Para Number Brief of Description Loss of trevenus
No. ¢ in Rs.
1 1975-76 6.10 Failure to enforce 17,000

" revised rates effeca
tive from 1st Novem-

ber, 1973."

. \
2 1976-77 71t i do. 46,592
3 1978-79 6.8 Failure to enforce) | 92,45,400

iy rented ‘rates effec- | 1,64,296
tive from kst Fe—f '
bruary, 1978
4 1950-81 6.3 do. 10,19,000

5 - 1980-81 6.8 do. © 1,40,000



153

37

4.1.2 In the written memorandum to the Committee
the Department stated that in the first case, additional trees of
smaller dimensions had to be operated due to change in
working plans during the coupe period; therefore instead
of inviting fresh tenders, the existing coupe holder who
got the settlement in August, 1973, prior to the revision
on royalty rates from November, 1973, was allowed to
operate at proportionate. value of original settlement, thus
no loss was sustained due to non application of revised.
rates. The second case was said to be under correspondence
with the District Council- In the third and last cases it
was explained that publication in Gazette of revisions of
rate takes time and in the interim period only pre-revised
rates could be charged. The difference in value in the
fourth case had since been recovered from the mill owiers.

4.1.3 While giving oral evidence before thz Committee
on the third case the Commissioner and Secretary Forest, stated
that till the revised rates are notified in the Gazette; they
do not have legal force; that it takes time to publish in
the Gazette and implement the revised rates by the field
formations; and that legal position about collection of
arrears from retrospective date will be ascertained and if
found legally permissible the differences would be recovered
from the contractors. ‘

4.14 The Committee is unable to accept the explana-
tions given by the Departmental witness for non implemen-
tation of revised rates. It should be possible for the Govern-
ment to publish the revisions well in time and enforce the
revised rates from the notified date through better adminis-
tration and management. '

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends that the revised rates should be
widely published and enforce the same from the notified date well
ahead in time and as regards past cases every effort should be made
to collect the arrears payable on revision of rates from the notified
dates. Action taken should be reported to the Committee within

three months from the datt of presentation of this report.

4.2 (B) Forest Offence Cases

4,21 Under the Assam Forest Regulations, when a forest
offence is committed in respect of any forest produce such
product is required to beseized by Police/Forest Officer and
offender is tried in the couris. When the offender is not
traceable the courts can order confiscation of seized
articles by the Government. The Forest Officers are also



38

empowered to compound specific offences/cases on realisation
of compensations. If the cases located are not dealt with
promptly, the Government is put to loss owing to deterio-
ration of scized articles pending final disposal of forest offence
cases.

4.2.2 Paia 8.1 of the Report of the CAG on Revenue
receipts for 1974-75 and Para 7.16 of similar Report for
1977-78 have commented on delay -in disposal of forest
offence cases due to which scized articles deteriorate causing
loss to the Government. Further Para 6.12 of similar Re-.
port for 1975-76 comments oil non tracability of the seized
articles on physical verification. :

4.2.3 In the written Memorandum submitted to th Clom-
mittee, the Department stated that the procedure prescribed
for disposal of forest offence cases involve time and proper
work and therefore delay was unavoidable. However arrears
arc gradually becominglless from year to year due to steps
taken. As regards non-availability of the ~scized articles the
matter was being looked into. :

4.2.4 Duiing his oral evidence the Commissioner, and
Secretary Forest Department could not give the latest position
regarding outstanding cases or progress in investigation of
the missing seized articles.

4.2:5 The Committee is concerned to note the delay in
settlement of forest offence cases and loss caused to  the
Government due to deterioration or nontraceability of seized
articles on physical verification. '

RECOMMENDATION

The "Committee recommends that the Government should take
prompt and effective steps to expedite the settlement of these cases
and responsibility should be fixed on the person/persons found

guilty. Action taken should be -intimated to the Committee within
three months from the date of presentation of this Report to the
" House.



Si. No.

2

3

39

Part—II

Svmmary of Recommendations ;s

Reference to
para No.

1.10

2:113

Sl

Recommendation

In the light of the above, the Committee
reccmmends that (i) the Government should
take steps for ithe improvement in the occur-
ance of forecast of forest receipts and for in-
creasing the forest receipts with due regard to

‘conservation, ecological balance =nd regeneration
of fore:t resources; (ii) The Government should

strive to impreve the extent of collection of
forest dues and reduce ouatstanding arears as
well as! economise the cost of ceilection.

The Committee therefore, recommends that
a high level enquiry should be :=:de {0 find out
the reasons for mot constructing the road by the
Department concerned as well as by the con-
iractor and for allotment of the:: trees by per-
mits being in violation of the tender system
Rules of 1967, and the settlement of these trees
on payment of ‘royalty which resulted in a loss
of revenue Rs.3,42,860 and subimit the enquiry
report to the Committee togetheor with action
taken by Covernment on the reuort within three
moenths from the date of presentation of this
Report to the House.

The Commitice Recommends that such
assistance should be given direcily instead of
issving permits for operating trees at conces-
sional rates so that there is no scope for loss of
revenue or destruction of Forests resources on
this account, The Committee alc¢ recommends
that the practice of issuing permits for operating
trees should be stoped further forthwith and the
Assem settlement of Forest coupes and Mahals

by tender system Rules 1967 followed serupu-
lously in future.




S1. No.

4

Reference to
para No.

2.2:5:

2.3.8.

2.4.6

24,7

]

40

Recommerdation

The Committee recommends that the Gov-
errment should lay down time bound program-
mes for various activities connected with setile-
ment of Mahals and period of operation so that
the unavoidable loss in working periods is kept
down" to the absolute minimum for the sake of
reducing losses ,of 'Goveinment revenue from
settlement of Forest Mahals.

The Committee recommends that in future
the Government should strictly adhere to the
provisions of the Assam settlement of Iorest
Coups-and Mahals by tender system Rules 1967
and desist from granting extensions which result
in Iess of public revenue and gain to forest con-
tracios who have no valid claim for compansa-
tion for losses sustained in their contracts. The
Committee alco wecommends that {an enguiry
may be conducted to ascertain reasons for gran-
ting undue extension and submit a report to the
Committee within a course of three months from
the date of presenting the report to the House.

The Committee recommends that this should
be done immediately so that defaulties sre not
allowed to escape liability to compensate the
Government for the loss incurred.

The Committee recomriends (that ‘these
Bakijai proceedings should be persued more
vigonously and effective steps should bhe taken
to recover the losses sustained by the Govern-
ment from the persons concerned,

Since it has been found that even such old
contractors do mnot posses properties to start
Bakijai proceedings the Committece recommends
that in future the financial stability of tenderers
should be invariakly varified before settlement
orders are issued. The Committee further re-
commends that responsibility should be fixed
on the officer/officers concerned who failed to



St, Nog

10

11

Reference to
No.

para

24850

2-6.5

2.9.3

41
Recommendation

follow the prescribed procedure for verifying
financial stability of the contractors. Action
taken by the Government should be intimated
to the Committee within three months from the
date of presentation of this report.

The Committee regrets to note that - the
Government had sustained a total loss of Rs.4.91
jakhs due to the settlement of the thatch mahals

" only for Rs.0.70 lakhs as against Rs.5.61 lakhs

representing’ the royalty on thatch bundles
actually collected by the Mahaddars. The Com-
mittee is unable to accept the explanation that
it is mot possible to estimate the quantity of
thatch which can be collected from the Mahals
the royalty on which can be a guide to assess
the reasonability of tenders received. The Com-
mittee recommends that the system of estimated
availability of thatch on a sample survey, should
be introduced, so that the Government is not
put to a loss due to tenders quoting for below
the royalty recoverable by Government on the
estimated out put of thatch.

The Committee therefore strongly recom-
mends that issue of such permits to operate
trees to compansate purported losses should be
stopped forthwith.

‘The Committee recommends that such ins-

. ¢ances of undue favour to the Mahaldar, at the

cost of public revenue should not be allowed to
recur in future. The Committee further recom-
mends that responsibility should be fixed
upon the officer/officers who gave under benefit
to the contractors resulting huge loss of Govern-
ment money. Action taken should be reported
to the Committee within three months from the
date qf presentation’ of this report, to the House.



Sl. No. Reference 10

para No.
12 22947
13 D
14 DL
15 51450 5
16 4.1.4
17 4.2.5

42

Recommendation

The Committee observes that this is another
instance of undue favour shown by the Govern-
ment, resulting in substantial loss of revenue.
The Committee recommends that in further the
Government should refrain from granting such
undue favour to defaulted Mahaldar which
eventually lead to loss of public revenue. The
Committee further recommends that this case
should be investigated and appropriate action
should be taken against the officer/officers at
fault.

The Committee therefore recommends that
Government should intimate the progressive
report of recovery to the Committee from time
to time.

The Committee recommends that the Bakijai
case against the Mill should be pursued vigo-
rously and the amounts due realised as quickly
as possible,

The Committee recommends that such re-
quest for exemptions with ‘adverse implecations
on collection of Government revenue should not
be entertained at all by the Government,

The Committee recommends that the revised
rates should be widely published and enforce
the same from the notified date well ahead in
time and as regards past cases every effort
should be made to collect the areas payable on
revision of rates from the notified dates. Action
taken should be reported to the Committee
within three months from the date of presenta-
tion of this report.

The Committee recommends that the Gov-
ernment should take prompt and effective steps
to expedite the settlement of these cases and
punish severely the persons found guilty, and
responsibility should be fixed on the person/
persons found guilty. Action taken should be
intimated to the Committee within three months
from the date of presentation of this report.

AGP. (L.A.) 1154/84—400—11-9-84



